(PFIs) has reduced the reported costs of the services by £5.487m and

had the opposite impact on the corporate budget lines.

2.1.5. As these accounting adjustments were not included in the previously

reported forecasts presented to Cabinet, the impact of these adjustments

from the outturn variance needs to be removed to allow comparison to the

last forecast at a service level reported to Cabinet as at January 2018. This

is shown in table 2.1.7 below.

2.1.6. The table below shows the variance between the outturn to be published in

the statement of accounts and the budget, plus the adjustments required to

allow comparison of the final outturn for Cabinet to the last reported position.

P a g e  9  o f  5 8

2.1.7. Table – General Fund Provisional Outturn Summary to 31st March

Main Variations to Previous Reported Forecast Outturn (January Report)

2.1.8. Comparing the adjusted outturn variance to the previously reported January forecast outturn shows an overall

improvement of £0.094m.

Budget

Final

Accounts Variance

Accounting

Adjustments

Adjusted

Variance for

Cabinet

January

Forecast for

Cabinet

Variance

from last

Cabinet

Report

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Services

HECS 68.033 72.793 4.760 (1.067) 3.693 3.422 0.271

Business & Economic Development 1.368 1.553 0.185 (0.032) 0.153 0.128 0.025

Chief Executive Office + DCEO 0.082 0.045 (0.037) 0.000 (0.037) (0.004) (0.033)

Commercial & Business Redesign 2.154 2.898 0.744 (0.718) 0.025 0.150 (0.125)

Commissioning & Investment 17.845 16.587 (1.258) 1.820 0.563 0.691 (0.128)

Corporate Strategy 0.731 0.905 0.174 0.000 0.174 0.131 0.043

Environment &Housing  and Leisure 40.500 37.289 (3.211) 3.189 (0.022) 0.306 (0.328)

HR & Organisational Development (0.065) 0.067 0.132 0.000 0.131 0.147 (0.016)

Law & Governance (0.147) 0.004 0.151 0.000 0.151 0.079 0.072

Finance (0.693) (0.396) 0.297 (0.072) 0.225 0.044 0.181

Central Items 2.465 (0.194) (2.659) (3.120) (5.778) (5.722) (0.056)

Sub Total Services 132.273 131.551 (0.722) (0.000) (0.722) (0.628) (0.094)

Support Services 20.087 20.087 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Total Net Expenditure 152.360 151.638 (0.722) (0.000) (0.722) (0.628) (0.094)

Service

P a g e  1 0  o f  5 8

2.1.9. The reasons for these main movements are itemised below, with more

detailed explanations of both the outturns and changes compared to

January‟s report being contained in section 2.3 to 2.13 of this report.

Healthcare, Education, Care & Safeguarding (HECS)

2.1.10. The cause of the main movement in HECS since January is the resolution of

a longstanding and complex policy issue. This led to the implementation of a

revised policy for Special Guardianship allowance (SGOs) agreed by Cabinet

in September 2107.  It also includes a £1.5m estimate of areas of allowances